

Nos. 14-1468, 14-1470, 14-1507

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANNY BIRCHFIELD,
Petitioner,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,
Respondent.

WILLIAM ROBERT BERNARD, JR.,
Petitioner,

v.

MINNESOTA,
Respondent.

STEVE MICHAEL BEYLUND,
Petitioner,

v.

GRANT LEVI, DIRECTOR, NORTH DAKOTA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
Respondent.

*On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Courts
of Minnesota and North Dakota*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF MOTHERS AGAINST DRUNK
DRIVING SUPPORTING THE RESPONDENT STATES**

Adam W. Vanek
MOTHERS AGAINST
DRUNK DRIVING
511 E. John Carpenter Freeway
Suite 700
Irving, TX 75062
(469) 420-4517
adam.vanek@MADD.org

David Venderbush
Counsel of Record
Kirk T. Bradley
Brianna Kadjo
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
90 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10016
(212) 210-9400
dvenderbush@alston.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. STATES HAVE A COMPELLING
INTEREST IN DRUNK DRIVING
ENFORCEMENT 5

 A. The Court And The Parties Accepted The
 Compelling State Interest 5

 B. Drunk Driving Is Still A “Pressing
 Problem.” 6

 C. Criminal Refusal Statutes Are Effective
 In Reducing Refusals And Increasing
 Convictions 8

II. MODEST CRIMINAL PENALTIES FOR
TEST REFUSAL PERMISSIBLY FALL
WITHIN THE BROAD RANGE OF LEGAL
TOOLS ALREADY APPROVED BY THE
COURT 9

 A. States May Place “Significant
 Consequences” On a Motorist’s
 Withdrawal of Implied Consent 12

 1. The Court Has Historically Supported
 Law Enforcement Efforts To Combat
 Drunk Driving, Including The Use Of
 BAC Tests 12

2. The Court Has Approved Implied Consent Laws	14
B. No Constitutional Rule Categorically Precludes Criminal Penalties Regarding Consent To Fourth Amendment Searches	16
C. In The Interest Of Federalism, States Generally Have Wide Latitude To Pursue Compelling Interests And To Impose Penalties	20
III. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS DOCTRINE DOES NOT INVALIDATE THE TEST REFUSAL STATUTES AT ISSUE	22
A. Test Refusal Does Not Implicate a Constitutional Right Under The Fourth Amendment	24
B. Even If There Were a Constitutional Right to Refuse Testing, The Condition Imposed Is Closely Related to the Government's Valid Objectives	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	20
<i>Beylund v. Levi</i> , 859 N.W.2d 403 (N.D. 2015)	22
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	11, 18
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	11, 18
<i>Dist. Attorney’s Office for Third Judicial Dist. v. Osborne</i> , 557 U.S. 52 (2009)	20
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	22, 27, 28
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11, 21
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	4, 11, 21, 22
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	6, 14, 15, 21
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	3, 6, 7, 9

<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	24, 27
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971)	6
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	17
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	13, 25
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1987)	18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	23
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	25
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	21
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	20, 22

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I	23
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	13, 23, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anthony Bertelli, <i>The Behavioral Impact of Drinking and Driving Laws</i> , POLICY STUDIES JOURNAL, 36:4 (2008)	8
Center for Disease Control, Alcohol-Impaired Driving Among Adults—United States, 2012 (Aug. 2015)	7
FBI, Crime in the United States 2014, Table 29 . . .	7
NHTSA, <i>Breath Test Refusals & Their Effect on DWI Prosecution</i> (No. 811551, July 2012) . . .	8, 9
NHTSA, <i>Breath Test Refusals in DWI Enforcement: An Interim Report</i> (No. 300, Aug. 2005)	9
NHTSA, <i>Refusal of Intoxication Testing: A Report to Congress</i> (Sept. 2008)	12
NHTSA, <i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2014 Data 2</i> (No. 812231, Dec. 2015)	6, 7
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions</i> , 102 HARV. L. REV. 1413 (1989)	26
